

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW D. SAMPLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|--|---|
| Ray Twohig TWOHIG LAW FIRM 8998 Rio Grande Blvd., N.W. Albuquerque, N.M. 87114 (505) 898-0400 | Jeffrey L. Fisher <i>Counsel of Record</i> O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 2765 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 (650) 473-2633 jlfisher@omm.com |
| Bradley N. Garcia Samantha M. Goldstein O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 383-5300 | Anton Metlitsky O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Times Square Tower 7 Times Square New York, N.Y. 10036 (212) 326-2000 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 7 |
| A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Question Presented..... | 8 |
| B. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It | 15 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (10th Cir. Aug. 27, 2018) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: District Court Judgment (D.N.M. May 5, 2017) | 13a |
| APPENDIX C: Transcript of Sentencing Proceedings (D.N.M. Mar. 23, 2017)..... | 27a |
| APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (10th Cir. Sept. 14, 2018) | 63a |
| APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions..... | 64a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Culter v. United States</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 19, 25, 26 |
| <i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hood v. Keller</i> , 229 F. App'x 393 (6th Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)..... | 14, 23 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Adams</i> , 243 F. App'x 249 (9th Cir. 2007) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Anekwu</i> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 889 F.2d 1336 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Burgum</i> , 633 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 765 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 454 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Me. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Diambrosio</i> , 2008 WL 732031 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2008) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 595 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Eggleston</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 5919304 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 9, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Engle</i> , 592 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 8, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Galtieri</i> , 2015 WL 5178710 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Gardellini</i> , 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 19, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Goss</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 932 (E.D. Wis. 2018) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Harper</i> , 2013 WL 1628353 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 2018 WL 6131482 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2018) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 705 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Keith</i> , 559 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , 2008 WL 5054584 (D. Idaho Aug. 29, 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> , 311 F. App'x 533 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Menyweather</i> , 447 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Miell</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Iowa 2010) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Musgrave</i> , 647 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (E.D. Wis. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 476 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 2008 WL 304892 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2008) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3561 | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3612(k) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3661 | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3664(f) | 1, 16, 20, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)..... | 1, 16, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 994(d)..... | 6, 7, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| Justice for All Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 114-324, 130 Stat. 1948 (2016) | 16 |
| Crime Victims’ Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 108- 405, 118 Stat. 2260 (2004) | 16 |
| Victim and Witness Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982) | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| DOJ, <i>Strategic Plan: Fiscal Years 2014-2018</i> (2014)..... | 17 |
| GAO, <i>Costs of Crime: Experts Report Challenges Estimating Costs and Suggest Improvements to Better Inform Policy Decisions</i> , GAO-17-732 (Sept. 2017) | 15 |
| GAO, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Factors to Consider for a Potential Expansion of Federal Courts’ Authority to Order Restitution</i> , GAO-18-115 (Oct. 2017) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| GAO, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Most Debt is Outstanding and Oversight of Collections Could Be Improved</i> , GAO-18-203 (Feb. 2018)..... | 17 |
| Note, <i>Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 931 (1984) | 25 |
| S. Rep. No. 104-179 (1996)..... | 15, 16, 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)..... | 14 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10..... | 23 |
| U.S.S.G. ch. 5, pt. B, introductory cmt..... | 25, 26 |
